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Shri K. C. Pant:
Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have
-taken certain concrete measures re-
céntly to hold the price-line of essential commodities in the country; and

(b) if so, the measures adopted in this regard and the result thereof?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-6560/66].

Prices of Essential Commodities in Delhi

*124. Shri P, C. Borooah: Wil] the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether a survey of the price structure in Delhi and New Delhi has been recently conducted by the Delhi Administration, based on the study of the prices of 35 essential commodities;

(b) if so, the result thereof; and

(c) the steps taken to stabilise the prices?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The Delhi

Administration has been studying the retail prices of 18 essential commodities.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-6561/66].

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the prices of essential commodities are steadily rising in this country and the .Government have not succeeded in putting a check on the rise in prices, may I know whether they have taken any drastic measures against the price rise?

Shri Manubhaj Shah: I have given a series of steps in these two statements and if the hon. y[ember peruses appreciate
that many steps have been taken.
However, I agree with him that the steps may not have been wholly adequate to meet the needs of the situation. Firstly, we have started a control room and appointed a commissioner of civil supplies. If I may circulate the report of the commissioner’s working in the last three weeks, he has visited many States and many areas to see if essential goods reach the consumers at reasonable prices. Here we are mostly concerned with the Delhi Administration because it is directly under the Centre. But I am giving a review for the whole country also; I am not by passing any of your questions. What I am saying is that the question relating to Delhi Administration has been amplified here, likewise, control rooms are being established by the State governments.
We have also made arrangements with the big manufacturers and mills and industries to rush goods where there are pockets of scarcity. In some cases there are voluntary price arrangements between the industry and the trade; these arrangements have also begun. There are various types of consumer co-operatives, fair-price shops, departmental stores, etc., which we are concerned with. All these in due course would be more or less bringing out satisfactory results.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it not a fact that the prices of essential commodities in this country have registered a further spiralling-up because of the Government’s decision to devalue the rupee, and the Government has also contributed to this price rise by themselves agreeing to a 10 per cent rise in advertisement rates? :

Shri Manubhai Shah: Price rise which goes by the merits of the situa~
tion should not be clubbed with a general phenamenon, There was inflation in this country for the last many years because of the develop-
mezts in a growing economy, and those inflationary conditions still continue.
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Theréfore, some price rise is inevitable, and here, as far as I could follow the hon. Member’s point some spiralling price anywhere is unjustified. We are trying to curb and check it, dnd so many errors have taken place in respect of the retail trade.

Shri Hem Barua: All price rise is unjustified. My question was, whether the prices in this country have registered a further rise due to the Government decision to devalue the rupee and whether the Government have themselves contributed to this price rise by agreeing to a 10 per cent rise in advertisement rates.

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have actually denied that there is any relation between the 10 per cent advertisement rise and the general price structure.

There is the statement here which I have placed before the House in answer to question No. 124, which gives a detailed statistical evaluation of the price rise that has been registered in the Delhi Administration and which is the picture generally for the whole country. If the hon. Member refers to it, he can ask me, pointing out which is the particular commodity or commodities with which he is expressing his disagreement.

Shri P. C. Borooah: As a measure of holding the price line, raids have been going on in Delhi to bring the grain-hoarders to book, But in today’s papers, 1 read that these measures have been brought to a halt.
May I know what is the reason for stopping these raids?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the hoarders at the wholesale level are concerned, there have been so many anti-hoarding measures not only today, but even in the past. What we are really concerned with here is, whether the consumer prices have greatly risen. I would invite the attention of the hon. Members to those essential commodities, about 28, plus another 47, which we have listed.
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If any hon. Member can' point cut to -
me a particular item in which, in his personal experience or in the experience of others elsewhere, there is a steep rise in price, I will check it up and try to rectify.

Shri P. C. Borooah:
reported that the raids stopped now.

Shri Manubhai Shah: They have not been stopped. But we cannot be indiscriminately doing it. It cannot be an indiscriminate raiding. But the raids have not been stopped,

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is the Minister in a position to deny that even after the steps that have been enumerated have been taken, there has been a 15 to 30 per cent increase in the prices of essential commodities during this perioq after devaiuation?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I would not like to subscribe to that view. Because from the statistics and the data available to me from the Control Room
....(Interruption).

It has been
have been

Some hon. Members; No, no.

Shri Manuphai Shah: I am in the hands of the House. (Interruption).

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: What is the actual fact?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The facts are on record. If there is any contradic-
ion, I am not going to say about it without further enquiry. I would request the co-operation of the House and the Members to point out to me the commodities in which, in their experience or in the experience of others, there has been any steep rise in price.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Does the Minister keep himself in touch with the prices? He gives us the impression that in a matter like this he is not keeping himself abreast about the price of commodities.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: I want to know whether they have any information. He says that Members should point.out to him I want to know whether the Government bhave got information in this matter.

Mr. Speaker: He has given that information in the statement.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: I beg your indulgence. If you see the question itself, it was asked, what steps have been taken, and the results thereof, (Interruption).

The question itself refers to not only the steps taken, but the results thereof. In the long statement, they have not mentioned the results achieved after taking steps.

Shri Mangbhai Shah: The detailed statement I have . placed contains prices before devaluation i.e. on 30th May, 66 and after devaluation on 15th July and 22nd July, so that hon.
Members will know that this is the result of the steps taken by the Government which are enumerated in the other statement.

Mr. Speaker: What is contained in the statement, he need not repeat,

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: What steps has the Minister taken to see that the prices do mot go up in the rural areas? - May I know whether he is aware or not that the prices in rural areas of two or three things like cement, foodgrains and edible oils and textiles, have gone up by 10 to 15 per cent?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Last month, we had a meeting of the Civil Supplies Commissioners of all States. In each district, the Collector has been empowered under the Essential Commodities Ordinance and Act to notify to the Central Commissioner here any scarcity. I can assure the House, whether it is cement, eloth or oil, if we receive any information from them, we immediately rush supplies.
In another report that I have supplied we have shown how much products have been moved.

T §FH S TIHAT . [qTANF
S & o € F a Wed ¥
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U yarfea f&dy oy § |Sfes A §
ST g 39 wE o fef v A 99
% fog s § @ g AW
fowrar & FF g9 W 9T oo A ¥
et frer &t &, g are ¥ &Y foer
TFaT & W AT TE rH AT
waed 95 & f% 39 q@ ox qome A
7g a%g T faaeft & 1w www A
g AEw & 3+ W |an i
Y OFO Y W P XA
T TG W@ ¢ TR @A J THAF oy
gTHTC A 39 ¥ fauiw #aq 357 § 7
@ T T FB FRATE  FH F
TGO FT § IgF FAGAET A R
s AR frai M wem gl R ?

st wyad g c MWed ¥ A qw varfe g7 & 9% R ¥ guk u,
Hear foreiie & qw welt ¥ &
fafgar ogas Q9 oy & foed afrguam grar @ AR FE1 T g
¢ fv 39 Frew™eE T g9 ¥ AT
AT F1 3T A F AR A QT A9
ST & f5 @EY T F41 € %) 399 96y
Tt g 9 st e W WY & 1 Oy
oY g § foas ag g7 o & o gdt
IgCH Y A fawdr &1 AN zFIRE
FINGENE AN g ARATE FWE |
T HE A FY IS WY § W ot e
st FY FHT AT § I A F g gl
W FE & | T q TAoH AT T
arfw A W 9T WW oA A faw
%, SAFT qEaTq &% &7 J & qF |
TH AT KT GATT § | HbeT
HIFR O & F {1 g 1§ =
¥ ofiw w1 § f5 § Fwmiw €
Fa o i v wg ) Afemgm
Y § f& aga Gl 0F aew F
T 1 AT afeqs w1 9 1 Igi FE
o F1E FieNE qY, FrE THATE G IR
7 gH T AR g9 Sa g W A
Fifarw w4 1
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=t ag faad ;v g S
¥ ARMT gy &

o gFR = wgay - HX ger A
f fraw Fa og § A fraal &1 @
g

ot gAwd g : qar o GG gHar & f5 wd oFg A & g0
g T ) oqg A G EFAT R ) TS
I A W R

St Ag famd . gEwsdl ® @
Y IFS REAT AT R @TRE

e TEIR . 3@ IE ¥ A
ET Y g oY Agy femr stoa ot el o oweww wgRw, A
T AT FT AT |

WETA WETT - WY 9N QA

H{ aEEY . W AgRT, &
376 % dgd AU TF SGEAT &1 I
g | g® AW wEw w1 Affewm W OE
Ffea oo gue At AT AW & W
TR § @ T ¥ I AE FT FGgR
foFar amar & 1 sfax ARt w AT
F IR A AT AT TAFT ASATT FQ
g7

TETA WHIT | WIAAIT qEEq AT
o1g § R g fawmm sET 0%
FTLH 177 ¥ Y I § AR
AT qSET F1 AFT 907, JfHA a8
Aoz wE T

st AFYY T qATE F FT Al
F Az § | 99 g% wo fmg g7
T qF, a9 % g AET 7 AN, a1 fe
T FaTe W T ¥ BT 7

weTR wEEw - W fR wEre
F T ¥ @ a9 g, a1 & qEar
T A 3 wwa g
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Shrimati Ramdulari Sinha: May I know to what extent the Super Market has been able to influence the existing prices of different essential commodities, to what extent the consumer goods are likely to be distributed through this channel and what is the administrative set-up of such Super Market organisation?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I am glad that the hon. lady Member ‘has raised this question. I would like to draw the attention of the House to the first store under the Super Bazar Scheme which has been opened here.
It had a very healthy effect on the prices of consumer goods. I would invite hon. Members to go there and see for themselves and tell me whether my statement is correct or not.

wt HiER W a0 weEE
AP, FAAT @ AL TEY § A waAT A
FRE & ag s wgar g
T X At ot 9w fafksw faa &,
q %9 9% WA | T W@l & AT 924T-
T FEA A FT qP AT R 7
Shri Manubhai Shah: Sir, it is a loaded question. Already he assumes the prices to be higher than what 1 have said in the statement. We are keeping a daily watch. What is wanted is to point out any defect in the statement and whether the prices are like that or not.

=t gww T2 wgma: THAgfE
T qE AT TG AT G

Ht Wiw aT9 q<@T T IE T
IH @A T g g ?

St gER 1 wGTE T A=
TqY AT AV Y 9@ qT 7

oI WEIY AL ATAAA Y
AT AT FTAT A @, A FTdaTE
FY AT qFAr g ?
He wants to know whether there is a proposal to raise the prices further by the Government.
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Shri Manubhai Shah: No, not at all.

=t waw fag fagrar : woow
R, A AT WY 1 qE W wHEE
fear a1 )

weaw wgiEw - W e qae
for q=ma A &Y, av & gaw UF Ay
¥ AT gFAT § ?

Y IO ;TG FFEL FT AFEAR
eI |

weqE wEET | WA ag feRra
T ooy fr & afeet qare, &
T& AE GEaT W

st vy fawd : Awaw weRw, fafag sata & a1 § oF TOeETEHTW
AT § |

oI wEEW AT W JGF A=A |

st THATE AR T AR g
T wEen A ug frasa sear & Agral MR W A AT 412 7 a1 Fegfeafy
& 98 $9 " { W gt s g% fay
S §, 9 faega faw €\ oy feafa
T AEAl T F1E Aqed A G AT
# Aet wEEa ¥ ag s =g fw
F7 98 €94 AgTat H ATHL AT FT a€g-
feafa 3 ¥ § JAGTAY S| FGT AT
AFE g Y T AT @A AR
AL FAATHT H1 &Y HTHL IA1C TG ?

= wAAE W AAAT AL
F1 ofayta §5 NI a%Far 8, Afww
FFT Az g fF g W v wF
& 8t & Tg TFRAYE AT & 1 X
TF @z § fgw &¥W oad gu §, ol
TE IFTH gF THATH (TSN et
%1 WR AL WA AET q7 AHH saifremadiagg aa€ g, 7@
&% 7g) & Y ag gara e faar
awy g1
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=t THATE TEF : AW 3T &
STrET & |

werR wgq ¢ sg § & A
FLIFATE ?

St fd7 wgrad ¢ ¥ fees
FwE (Interruptions).

st ag fmY ;o) @1 & gear
ITEAT 9T | (Interruptions).

WeFA WEHET : WFAL AIGATT FY gz "rgar wfge fF w aw qeda TS g e, A AITHI fas uw
FY & gar %At § | AfwT W amy
F IAE wAAE qEE G ST gEw
FCE, 1 # FEAE F F¥ WA
FT @FAT § ! WA WAHE a2
TRy § ar & a9 [ aw HEERS
Faafa=rgar awarg |

=t fora aEw - gegd wgRa,
T {6t qare & AL § 75 A9 §,
aY aY fweY geea F1 AT A8t faa arar
1w gaw g 5 w9 fad agw
am #1 ATy AR f6T gea § a9
HTAA1T qaEgl 1 qiw1 difa |

WY AgEETE T™ o sede
gy, 9F W W fagar arfee

eI WEIRR A FTHA |

Shri Harj Vishnu Kamath: I rise on a point of order. Sir, you will be pleased to recall that my hon. col-

Jdeague, Shri Dwivedy, put a question enquiring about the rise in prices throughout the country and the Minister in a facile manner tried to evade a complete answer to the question by saying that a statement is laid on the Table of the House. The statement relates only to Delhi, while the question was about the whole country, because people are suffering over the whole country. Therefore, I want to know what the position is, and whether it is a fact that in the wake of devaluation, when the Prime Minister was beguiling the people
. -with her diversionary slogan of swadeshi, the prices of swadeshi “fruits and swadeshi vegetables have shot up and even the Swadeshi Asoka Hotel has raised its rates and, if so, what measures are being taken by the Government against the Swadeshi hoarders, blackmarketeers and profiteers all over the country.

Shri Manubhai Shah: I hope the hon. Member will allow me to have my say so that I can explain the whole thing. If he refers to Question No. 122—because there is confusion between the questions and that is why the House is being misled—it refers to the various measures taken by the Government after devaluation to control the prices and to see that the
_consumers get commodities at falr prices. I enumerated . . .’

Shri Surendranath Dwivedi: No.

Shri Manubhai Shah: Delhi is quite separate.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: No, in that very question the last para asks “if so, the measures adopted in this regard and the result thereof”.

Shri Manubhai Shah: The statistical results are not required. What I have said is in a qualitative manner. I cannot put 10,000 commodities here.
I have enumerated in the detailed statement that by und large in every part of this country, every State including rural areas, the prices have not risen unreasonably anywhere....
(Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: Order, . order. What does the House want now?

Shri Hari Vishny Kamath:
cussion.

A dis-

Some hon. Members: Yes, a discussion.

Mr. Speaker: Does the agree to that?

Minister
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Shri Manubhai Shah: I am prepared for a discussion.

Mr. Speaker: Let a notice be given.
I will allow a discussion on that.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The discussion on this will be held in the no-confidence motion itself. Why should there be a separate discussion?

Mr. Speaker: What could I do if they want 5 separate discussion? Now, next question. Shri Sezhiyan.

Salem Steel Plant

+

*123. Shri Sezhiyan:
Shri Nambiar:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Bagri:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
Dr. P. Srinivasan:
Shri Kajrolkar:
Shri Kapur Singh:
Shri Buta Singh:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri Muthiah:

Will the Minister of Iron and Steel be pleased to state:

(a) whether reports on the establishment of a steel plant based on the Neyveli lignite ardd Salem iron ore have been submitted by the Japanese experts and Messrs. Dastur and Co. and if so, whether any decision has been taken thereon;

(b) whether the Salem steel plant will be included in the Fourth Five
Year Plan; and

(c) if so, the prbvisions made in the Plan allocations therefor?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Iron and Steel (Shri P. C.
Sethi): (a) to (c). Both the Japanese Consulting Institute and Messrs.
M. N. Dastur and Co. Private Ltd. have submitted their reports on the

